

Court No. - 1

Case :- CONTEMPT APPLICATION (CIVIL) No. - 559 of 2025

Applicant :- Avnish Thakur And 3 Others

Opposite Party :- Sri Devendra Kumar Gupta, District Inspector Of Schools,

Counsel for Applicant :- Ashok Kumar Pandey

Hon'ble Salil Kumar Rai,J.

In pursuance of the previous order passed by this Court, the Standing Counsel has filed the affidavit of District Inspector of Schools, Ballia, which is taken on record.

Sri Ashok Kumar Pandey, representing the applicants, has sent his illness-slip.

However, the Court has perused the records.

The plea raised by the State-respondent in the Stay Vacation Application and the counter affidavit is that the permission/approval of the District Inspector of Schools pleaded by the applicants and referred in the order of the Writ Court is a forged document.

In view of the aforesaid, it would be appropriate that the present contempt proceedings be deferred till the decision in the writ petition itself.

The proceedings in the present case are deferred till the decision in the writ petition.

Order Date :- 5.3.2025

LN Tripathi